TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM325058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IMDS LLC		12/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stuart Fromm	
Street Address:	3224 Tahoe Peak Place	
City:	Rapid City	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	57702	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85658144	NANO-FLASH
Serial Number:	85941853	NANO-FLASH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4357537698

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 435-753-7675

Email: khansen@coorstekmedical.com

Correspondent Name: IMDS LLC

Address Line 1: 560 WEST GOLF COURSE RD. Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, UTAH 84332

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FRM-TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathleen Hansen
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen Hansen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Cover sheet1594 (2)#page1.tif source=Assignment Cover sheet1594 (2)#page2.tif source=Assignment Cover sheet1594 (2)#page3.tif source=Assignment IMDS to Fromm #page1.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0263

ASSIGNMENT

IMDS LLC, having a place of business at 560 West Golf Course Road, Providence, Utah 84332 (the "Assignor"), holds rights, title and interest in the following trademark applications (the "Trademark Applications"):

United States Trademark Application No. 85/658144, entitled "NANO-FLASH", filed June 21, 2012; and United States Trademark Application No. 85/941853, entitled "NANO-FLASH", filed May 24, 2013.

STUART FROMM, having a place of business at 3224 Tahoe Peak Place, Rapid City, South Dakota 57702 (the "Assignee"), desires to secure its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Applications in accordance with the ownership provisions set forth between Assignee and Assignor in that certain Engagement Agreement effective May 23, 2012, and any amendments pertaining thereto (the "Agreements").

In consideration of value paid or granted to Assignor by the Assignee pursuant to the Agreements with the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

EFFECTIVE JUNE 20, 2012, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO ASSIGNEE:

the entire rights, title and interests held by Assignor, pursuant to and as set forth in the Agreements, in and to the Trademark Applications.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

prompt execution of all documents (including without limitation declarations, oaths, and assignments) relating to Trademarks, and other United States Trademark applications, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such Trademark applications; and

cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, infringement, and other legal proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor, its affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, and legal representatives. By: Bryan McMillan

DATED 04 1XC 2014

RECORDED: 12/04/2014

Page 1 of 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0264